## **RESOLUTION NO. 17-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE ANNEXATION OF THE TWIN LAKES NORTH AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY TO ALLOW THE CITY TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale (hereinafter referred to as the "CITY") and Broward County (hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY") entered into an interlocal agreement for the annexation of the Twin Lakes North area into the CITY effective September 14, 2005 ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the CITY and COUNTY acknowledge that the CITY has completed the sewer improvements as required under Section 12(a)(1) of Exhibit A to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the CITY has worked with the neighbors in the annexed area to best identify the roadway and transportation needs of the Twin Lakes North Neighborhood and fulfill the CITY's obligations under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the result of the CITY's collaboration with the Twin Lakes North Neighborhood was a Neighborhood Mobility Master Plan which identified solutions to key transportation challenges; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and COUNTY wish to amend the Agreement to allow the CITY time to design and construct the priorities identified in the Neighborhood Mobility Master Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA;

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the agreement for the annexation of Twin Lakes North to extend the time allowed for the construction of roadway improvements.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That if any clause, section or other part of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Resolution shall not

RESOLUTION NO. 17- PAGE 2

be affected the	ereby, but shall remain in full force and effect.
SECTION 3.	That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.
	ADOPTED this theday of, 2017.
	Mayor
	JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER
ATTEST:	
	y Clerk A. MODARELLI
JLIIILI	A. MODANELLI